Sensitivity of net interest income reflects sensitivity of earnings due to changes in market interest rates. The Group

and the Bank forecast net interest income sensitivities across a range of interest rate scenarios based on a static

balance sheet assumption. This includes business line interest rate pass-on assumptions, re-investment of maturing

assets and liabilities at market rates per shock scenario and prepayment risk. BSM is modelled based on no

management actions i.e. the risk profile at the month end is assumed to remain constant throughout the forecast

horizon.

The interest/profit rate sensitivities set out in the table below are illustrative only and are based on simplified

scenarios.

100

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad

198401015221 (127776-V)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

5 Risk (Cont’d)

d) Market risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Exposure to interest/profit rate risk – non trading portfolios (Cont’d)

Sensitivity of projected Net Interest/Finance Income

Change in projected net interest/finance income in next 12 months arising from a shift in profit rates of:

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM 189,028  (238,453)  67,416   (93,584)

USD 13,178  (22,112)  45,789   (57,377)

Others 6,735  (12,873)  2,691   (14,301)

  208,941  (273,438) 115,896 (165,262)

 Bank (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM 171,348   (203,452)  82,393   (102,405)

USD 25,870   (32,569)  33,033   (42,269)

Others 507   (6,993)   (4,001)   (5,733)

  197,725  (243,014)  111,425 (150,407)

Sensitivity of projected Economic value of equity

Change in projected economic value of equity arising from a shift in profit rates of :

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +200bps -200bps +200bps -200bps

RM  (105,695)  143,024   275,180   (278,468)

USD  (26,619)  29,191   94,669   (132,594)

Others  (1,680)  1,353   69,567   (51,651)

  (133,994) 173,568  439,416 (462,713)

Change in projected economic value of equity arising from a shift in profit rates of (Cont’d):

 Bank (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +200bps -200bps +200bps -200bps

RM  (17,474)  38,889   341,580   (361,082)

USD  (27,636)  30,779   91,427   (127,161)

Others  398   (417)  69,003   (51,661)

  (44,712) 69,251 502,010 (539,904)

101

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad

198401015221 (127776-V)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

5 Risk (Cont’d)

d) Market risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Exposure to interest/profit rate risk – non trading portfolios (Cont’d)

Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements

Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements are monitored

on a monthly basis by assessing the expected reduction in valuation of FVOCI portfolios and cash flow hedges to

parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis points in all yield curves.

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM (106,454)  106,454  (137,858) 137,858

USD (19,697)  19,697  (14,034) 14,034

CNY (34)  34  (95) 95

  (126,185)  126,185  (151,987) 151,987

 Bank (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM  (81,005)  81,005  (101,528) 101,528

USD  (19,697)  19,697  (14,034) 14,034

CNY  (34)  34  (95) 95

  (100,736)  100,736  (115,657) 115,657

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises as a result of movements in the relative value of currencies. The Group and the Bank

control the foreign exchange risk within the trading portfolio by limiting the open exposure to individual

currencies, and on an aggregate basis.

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Appreciation/depreciation +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact to profit after income tax expense 837 (837) 1,729 (1,729)

 Bank (RM’000)

 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 18

Appreciation/depreciation +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact to profit after income tax expense 890 (890) 1,636 (1,636)

Change in foreign exchange rate has no significant impact to other comprehensive income for the financial year

ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

The Group and the Bank measure the foreign exchange sensitivity based on the foreign exchange net open positions

(including foreign exchange structural position) under an adverse movement in all foreign currencies against the

functional currency – RM. The result implies that the Group and the Bank may be subject to additional translation

(losses)/gains if the RM appreciates against other currencies and vice versa.